

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

IN RE VERITAS SOFTWARE CORPORATION : Case No. 04-CV-831 (SLR)
SECURITIES LITIGATION : Consolidated Action

**PLAINTIFFS' ANSWERING BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT, GROSS
& GODDESS, P.A.
Norman M. Monhait (DSBA No. 1040)
Citizens Bank Center, Suite 1401
919 Market Street
P.O. Box 1070
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-1070
(302) 656-4433
(302) 658-7567 (fax)
E-mail: nmonhait@rmgglaw.com

*Liaison Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs
Tay Siew Choon and Mark Leonov*

[Additional counsel listed below]

Dated: September 7, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Nature and Stage of the Proceedings	1
Nature of the Action.....	1
Procedural History	1
Summary of Argument	2
Counter-Statement of Pertinent Facts	5
Declining Sales and Demand During the Class Period.....	5
Improper Recognition of Revenue and False Financial Results.....	5
False Earnings Guidance for the Second Quarter of 2004.....	7
Insider Selling and Golden Parachutes	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALLEGED DEFENDANTS’ IMPROPER RECOGNITION OF REVENUE WITH SUFFICIENT PARTICULARITY	11
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY ALLEGED THAT DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS GUIDANCE FOR THE SECOND QUARTER OF 2004 WERE KNOWINGLY FALSE AND MISLEADING.....	16
A. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege That the Earnings Guidance Lacked a Reasonable Basis and Therefore Was False When Made	16
B. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege That Defendants Knew the Earnings Guidance Was False and Misleading When Made	22
IV. DEFENDANTS’ FALSE EARNINGS GUIDANCE FOR THE SECOND QUARTER OF 2004 IS NOT PROTECTED BY THE STATUTORY “SAFE HARBOR” OR THE “BESPEAKS CAUTION” DOCTRINE.....	23
A. April 21, 2004 Press Release	25
B. May 5, 2004 Analyst Day Conference.....	28
C. June 14, 2004 Press Release	29

V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLEADED LOSS
CAUSATION WITH RESPECT TO THE CLAIMS OF
IMPROPER RECOGNITION OF REVENUE31

VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLEADED SCIENTER
WITH RESPECT TO ALL DEFENDANTS.....34

Conclusion39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

In re Advanta Corp. Securities Litigation,
No. 97-4343, 1998 WL 387595
(E.D. Pa. July 9, 1998), aff'd, 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999)22

In re Aetna, Inc. Securities Litigation,
34 F. Supp. 2d 935 (E.D. Pa. 1999)22, 23

In re Alparma Inc. Securities Litigation,
372 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2004).....36

Asher v. Baxter International Inc.,
377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004),
cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 1639 (2005)26, 28

Bell v. Fore Systems, Inc.,
17 F. Supp. 2d 433 (W.D. Pa. 1998).....36

In re Best Buy Co. Securities Litigation,
No. Civ. 03-6193, 2005 WL 839099
(D. Minn. Apr. 12, 2005)29

In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litigation,
114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....9, 11, 24

California Public Employees’
Retirement System v. Chubb Corp.,
394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004).....15, 19

In re Campbell Soup Co. Securities Litigation,
145 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D.N.J. 2001) 13-14, 15, 24

In re Cendant Corporation Litigation,
60 F. Supp. 2d 354 (D.N.J. 1999) 12, 35-36

Chalverus v. Pegasystems, Inc.,
59 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D. Mass. 1999)15

In re Compaq Securities Litigation,
848 F. Supp. 1307 (S.D. Tex. 1993) 27-28

<u>In re Donald J. Trump Casino Securities Litigation-Taj Mahal Litigation,</u> 7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993).....	24-25, 28
<u>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo,</u> 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005)	33
<u>Freed v. Universal Health Services, Inc.,</u> No. 04-1233, 2005 WL 1030195 (E.D. Pa. May 3, 2005)	15, 19
<u>Gavish v. Revlon, Inc.,</u> No. 00 Civ. 7291 (SHS), 2004 WL 2210269 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2004)	15
<u>Grossman v. Novell, Inc.,</u> 120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997).....	27, 29
<u>Gruntal & Co. v. San Diego Bancorp,</u> 901 F. Supp. 607 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	17
<u>GSC Partners CDO Fund v. Washington,</u> 368 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10, 11
<u>Hishon v. King & Spalding,</u> 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	11
<u>In re Honeywell International Inc. Securities Litigation,</u> 182 F. Supp. 2d 414 (D.N.J. 2002)	19-20, 28-29
<u>Kalnit v. Eichler,</u> 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....	38
<u>In re Lucent Technologies, Inc. Securities Litigation,</u> 217 F. Supp. 2d 529 (D.N.J. 2002)	25
<u>Medtronic Ave, Inc. v. Boston Scientific Corp.,</u> No. 98-478-SLR, 2001 WL 652016 (D. Del. Mar. 30, 2001).....	11-12
<u>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Securities Litigation,</u> 115 F. Supp. 2d 620 (E.D. Va. 2000).....	36
<u>In re Midway Games, Inc. Securities Litigation,</u> 332 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	15-16, 29

<u>Montoya v. Mamma.com Inc.,</u> No. 05 Civ. 2313 (HB), 2005 WL 1278097 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2005).....	34
<u>In re NUI Securities Litigation,</u> 314 F. Supp. 2d 388 (D.N.J. 2004)	12, 31
<u>Ottmann v. Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.,</u> 353 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2003).....	12-13
<u>In re Ravisent Technologies, Inc. Securities Litigation,</u> No. 00-1014, 2004 WL 1563024 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2004)	22, 37, 38
<u>SEC v. Lipson,</u> No. 97 C 2661, 1997 WL 452701 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 6, 1997).....	37
<u>SEC v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.,</u> 363 F. Supp. 2d 708 (D.N.J. 2005)	13
<u>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.,</u> 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000).....	31, 32, 33
<u>Sheehan v. Little Switzerland, Inc.,</u> 136 F. Supp. 2d 301 (D. Del. 2001).....	25, 26, 34-35
<u>In re StaffMark, Inc. Securities Litigation,</u> 123 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (E.D. Ark. 2000)	27, 29
<u>Tse v. Ventana Medical Systems, Inc.,</u> No. 97-37-SLR, 1998 WL 743668 (D. Del. Sept. 23, 1998)	10-11, 14
<u>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Securities Litigation,</u> No. 01-425-SLR, 2004 WL 1396269 (D. Del. June 17, 2004).....	31
<u>In re Viropharma, Inc. Securities Litigation,</u> No. 02-1627, 2003 WL 1824914 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 7, 2003).....	22, 24, 26
<u>In re World Access, Inc. Securities Litigation,</u> 119 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (N.D. Ga. 2000)	13

STATUTES & RULES

Securities Exchange Act § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....2
Securities Exchange Act § 20(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)2
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(A)(i)24, 26
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(B) 23-24
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(2)28
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)1
D. Del. Local Civ. R. 7.1.3(c)(1)(E)5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)2, 11, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)39
SEC Rule 10b-52
